(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)	 (75.728)	 769.953	 (659.930)	 -	 3.078.471	 349.842	 434.871	 233.979
22. Total Fair Value of Financial
   Instruments Used for Foreign
   Currency Hedging	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
23. Amount of Foreign Currency
   Denominated Assets Hedged	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
24. Amount of Foreign Currency
   Denominated Liabilities Hedged	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
25. Export	 25.281.524	 4.417.610	 1.289.560	 4.764.231	 20.294.350	 2.447.266	2.847.157	 4.065.911

26. Import	 20.233.346	 992.732	 3.991.785	 -	 18.003.473	 2.292.480	3.169.516	 683.353

130 PINAR ET 2017 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLYISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amount expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 32 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2017	 	 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
				   	   Profit/ (Loss)	   		   Equity
	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of
	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/ Liability denominated in USD - net	 293.841	 (293.841)	 293.841	 (293.841)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
3- USD Effect Net (1+2)	 293.841	 (293.841)	 293.841	 (293.841)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net	 (291.000)	 291.000	 (291.000)	 291.000
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
6- EUR Effect Net (4+5)	 (291.000)	 291.000	 (291.000)	 291.000

Change of other currencies by average
   10% against TL

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other
 foreign currencies - net	 -	 -	 -	 -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8)	 -	 -	 -	 -

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 2.841	 (2.841)	 2.841	 (2.841)

131PINAR ET 2017 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLYISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amount expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 32 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

31 December 2016		  		  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
				   Profit/ (Loss)	   	   Equity
	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of
	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/ Liability denominated in USD - net	 127.799	  (127.799)	 127.799	 (127.799)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
3- USD Effect Net (1+2)	 127.799	 (127.799)	 127.799	 (127.799)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net	 165.998	  (165.998)	 165.998	   (165.998)
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
6- EUR Effect Net (4+5)	 165.998	  (165.998)	 165.998	   (165.998)

Change of other currencies by average
   10% against TL

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other
   foreign currencies - net	 23.398	  (23.398)	 23.398	 (23.398)
8- The part hedged for other foreign
   currency risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8)	 23.398	 (23.398)	 23.398	 (23.398)

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 317.195	  (317.195)	 317.195	  (317.195)

132 PINAR ET 2017 ANNUAL REPORT

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLYISSUED IN TURKISH

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amount expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 32 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Company does not have financial instrument with variable interest rate as of 31 December 2017 and 2016.

iii)	 Price risk

The profitability of the Company’s operations and the cash flows generated by those operations are affected by changes in the